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Oracle Banking Trade Finance Process Management

Welcome to the Oracle Banking Trade Finance Process Management (OBTFPM) User Guide. This guide
provides an overview on the OBTFPM application and takes you through the various steps involved in creating
and processing trade finance transactions.

This document will take you through following activities in OBTFPM:
e To create and handle Trade Finance transaction.

e Help users to conveniently create and process Trade Finance transaction

Overview

OBTFPM is a Trade Finance Middle Office platform, which enables bank to streamline the Trade Finance
operations. OBTFPM enables the customers to send request for new trade finance transaction either by
visiting the branch (offline channels) or through SWIFT/Trade Portal/other external systems (online channels).

Benefits

OBTFPM helps banks to manage trade finance operations across the globe in different currencies. OBTFPM
allows you to:

e Handle all Trade Finance transactions in a single platform.

e Provides support for limit verification and limit earmarking.

e Provide amount block support for customer account.

e Provides acknowledgement to customers.

e Enables the user to upload related documents during transaction.

e Enables to Integrate with back end applications for tracking limits, creating limit earmarks, amount
blocks, checking KYC, AML and Sanction checks status.

e Create, track and close exceptions for the above checks.

e Enables to use customer specific templates for fast and easy processing of trade transactions that
reoccur periodically.

Key Features

e Stand-alone system that can be paired with any back end application.

e Minimum changes required to integrate with bank’s existing core systems.
o Faster time to market.

e Capable to interface with corporate ERP and SWIFT to Corporate.

e Highly configurable based on bank specific needs.

o Flexibility in modifying processes.
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Import Documentary Collection Update Booking - Islamic

Details of Import Documentary Collection can be updated before liquidation, changes can be for
Collection amount, Maturity Date, etc. The update can be requested through Online/Offline channels.

The various stages involved for Import Doc Collection update are:

Receive and verify documents (Non Online Channel)- Registration stage

Input application details

Upload of related mandatory and non-mandatory documents received from the presenting bank
Verify documents and capture details (Online/Non Online Channels)- Data Enrichment stage
Input/Modify details of update Collection - Data Enrichment stage

Check for limit availability if applicable

Check balance availability for amount block if applicable

Check for sanctions & KYC status

Earmark limits/Create amount block for cash margin/charges if applicable

Capture remarks for other users to check and act

Hand off request to back office

The Islamic Import Doc Collection Update process flow is similar to that of conventional Import Doc
Collection Update process flow.

This section contains the following topics:

Common Initiation Stage Registration
Data Enrichment Exceptions
Multi Level Approval Reject Approval

Common Initiation Stage

The user can initiate the new Islamic import collection update request from the common Initiate Task
screen.

1. Using the entitled login credentials, login to the OBTFPM application.

2 ORACLE



2. Click Trade Finance > Initiate Task.

= ORACLE nitiate Task m ( DEFAULTENTITY) m ﬁ;i“f?ﬂ?.“"g Trade Finan... 'Y Z/-\R.TAEOZ

Security Management ¥ Registration

Task Management

Process Name Branch *
Tasks ) ) )
Islamic Export Documentary Coll... ¥ PK2-Oracle Banking Trade Finan... ¥

Trade Finance

Administration Proceed Clear

Bank Guarantee Advise

Bank Guarantee
Issuance

Common Group Messag

Enquiry

Export - Documentary
Collection

Biport - Documentary
Credit

Import - Documentary
Collection

Import - Documentary
Credit

Initiate Task

Maintenance

Process Initation

Provide the details based on the description in the following table:

Field Description
Process Name Select the process name to initiate the task.
Branch Select the branch.

Action Buttons

Use action buttons based on the description in the following table:

Field Description

Proceed Task will get initiated to next logical stage.

Clear The user can clear the contents update and can
input values again.

Registration

User can register request for an Islamic Import Doc Collection Booking Update at the front desk (as an
application received physically/Courier). During Registration stage, user can capture the basic details of
the transaction, check the signature of the applicant and upload related documents. On submit, the
request will be available for an collection expert to handle the request in the next stage.

3 ORACLE



1. Using the entitled login credentials for registration stage, login to the OBTFPM application.

f FuTura Bank

Sign In

User Name *

SRIDHAR

Password *

Sign In

Cancel

2. On login, user must be able to view the dashboard screen with widgets as mapped to the user profile.

HUBHAS
F FuTura Bank Bark Futume - (200 0413078 PR

ralt Confirmation Pending o X Hand-al Failure g = Priarity Delails O x
Cushomer Name ipphcation Date Branch Frooess Mams Stage Hame m
EMR & CD Z5-06-2018 G Bk Futura MNA Fetry FandOf

Bank Futura A Amourt Blo

2

Lean Apphc.

x SLA Breach Detads & = Pricfity SURMMATY  Cusrumier Te - B X
SLA Breachedimins} E
e ] W
o 203 Cugumbar Testing el dhesinp

T M SHUBHAM
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3. Click Trade Finance - Islamic > Import Documentary Collection> Import Documentary Collection
Update - Islamic.

Completed Tasks Pending Exception Approval (0) Draft Confirmation Pending

free e I _--

Hold Tasks

-4

No data to display.

1 ] Page 1 (0of0items)

Hand-off Failure v

My Tasks

Search

Supervisor Tasks
_-- 0 0

Trade Finance Filteradhfiltered

PK2 Guarantee Advise Ir
Trade Finance - Islamic
PK2 Guarantee Advise Ir
Bank Guarantee Advise
of 10 (1-2 of 20 items) > SLA Status Summary v
Bank Guarantee

Issuance
Export - Documentary TY
Collection

Export - Documentary (U]
Credit Filteradhfiltered

Import - Documentary _
Collection

Import Documentary
Collection Booking -
Islamic

Import Documentary
Collection Liquidation -

The Registration stage has two sections Application Details and Collection Details. Let’s look at the details
of Registration screens below:
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Application Details

= ORACLE

Import Documentary Collection Update Booking - Islamic

4 Application Details

Documentary Collection Number * Drawee * Branch Priority

0911INA232150001 Q 32204 Air Arabia m 032-Oracle Banking Trade Finan Medium v
Submission Mode Update Date Remitting Bank/Remitter Remitting Bank/Remitter Reference
Desk v Aug3,2023 ® 220009 CITI BANK NA3 m

Process Reterence Number Remitting Bank Date/Remitting Date * Version Number

4 Collection Details

Documents Received Duplicate Tenor Type * Product Code *

First v ) Q
Product Description Operation Type * Stage * Contract Reference Number
INCOMING USANCE BILLS NOT UNDEF ACC v T

Bill Amount Amount In Local Currency Bill Outstanding Amount

AED 100.00 AED 100.00 AED AED 100.00 AED v
Acceptance Date Non Acceptance Date Non Payment Date Drawer
&= o ] 032209 I m
Limit verification required Rebate Amount Transferee Bank Avalization/Co-Acceptance Requested
AED 0.00

1Y (OEFAULTENTITY)

Oracle Banking Trade Finan...
11 AN a

ZARTABO1

T — e

T

Provide the Application Details based on the description in the following table:

Field

Description

Sample Values

Documentary Collection
Number

Provide the documentary collection Number.

Alternatively, user can search the documentary
collection reference using LOV.

In the LOV, user can search giving any
combination details of Documentary Collection
Number, Drawer, Currency, Amount, Product
Code and Booking Date to fetch the collection
details. Based on the search result, select the
applicable documentary collection to update the
details.

Drawee

Read only field.

Drawee ID and name will be auto-populated
based on the selected Documentary Collection
Number.

The user can change the parties in Update
Collection Processes. Update summary should
show both old and new parties.

- ,

Note

If the values are allowed to change and

the selected drawee/ party is blacklisted
the system displays a warning message.

Branch

Read only field.

Branch details will be auto-populated based on
the selected Documentary Collection Number.

203-Bank
Futura -Branch
Fz1

ORACLE



Field

Description

Sample Values

Priority

System will populate the priority of the customer
based on priority maintenance. If priority is not
maintained for the customer, system will populate
'Medium' as the default priority.

User can change the priority populated any time
before submit of task in Registration stage.

High

Submission Mode

Select the submission mode of Import Collection
Update Booking request. By default the
submission mode will have the value as ‘Desk’.

Desk- Request received through Desk

Courier- Request received through Courier

Desk

Update Date

Read only field.

By default, the application will display branch’s
current date.

04/13/2018

Remitting Bank/Remitter

Read only field.

Remitting Bank/Remitter will be auto-populated
based on the selected Documentary Collection
Number.

The user can change the parties in Update
Collection Processes. Update summary should
show both old and new parties.

=

Note

In case the selected Bank is not RMA
Compliant, the system displays error
message “RMA arrangement not
available”.

Remitting Bank/Remitting
Bank Reference

Read only field.

Remitting Bank/Remitting Bank Reference will be
auto-populated based on the selected
Documentary Collection Number.

Process Reference
Number

Read only field.

Unique OBTFPM task reference number for the
transaction.

This is auto generated by the system based on
process name and branch code.

Remitting Bank Date/
Remitting Date

Read only field.

Remitting Bank Date/Remitting Date will be auto-
populated based on the selected Documentary
Collection Number.

Version Number

Read only field.

Version Number will be auto-generated.

ORACLE



Collection Details

Registration user can provide collection details in this section. Alternately, details can be provided by Data

Enrichment user.

Provide the Collection Details based on the description in the following table:

Field

Description

Sample Values

Documents Received

Documents Received will be auto-populated
based on the selected Documentary Collection
Number.

User can change the documents received value.

Duplicate

If a Duplicate (second set) of Import document is
received, the user has to initiate Import Collection
update process. User has to select the option as
‘Second’ in “Document Received” and has to
set the “Duplicate” toggle to Yes.

Tenor Type

Read only field.

Tenor will be auto-populated based on the
selected Documentary Collection Number.

If Tenor type is Both, system should disable user
input in Liquidation and Unlinked FX rate field.
On Submit user will get an error message.

Product Code

Read only field.

Product Code will be auto-populated from the
collection booking.

Product Description

Read only field.

This field displays the description of the product
as per the product code.

ORACLE



Field

Description

Sample Values

Operation Type

Operation type will be auto-populated from the
collection booking. User can update the operation
code, if required.

The options are:
e ACC
e NEG
e COL
e PUR
e DIS
e PAY

e FOP - Free of Payment for bills booked with
operation Collection or Acceptance.

- ,
Note

Change of Operation from Collection or
Acceptance to Free of Payment should
be enabled only for Documentary Bills
not under LC.

- ,
Note

User cannot change the operation type,
If the operation code is set as ADV or
COL or DIS in collection Booking.

- ,
Note

User can change the operation type to
ADV or DIS, if the operation code is set
as ACC in collection booking.

Stage

System displays the stage of the transaction.
User can change the value from initial to final.

— ,

Note

User cannot change the stage value from
Final to initial.

- ,
Note

For Operation Type, FOP the Stage to be
defaulted to Final as Free of Payment is
not applicable for Bills in Initial stage.

Contract Reference
Number

System to populate contract reference number
from the back end system once the Documentary

Collection Number is selected.

ORACLE



Field

Description

Sample Values

Bill Amount

Read only field.

Bill amount will be auto-populated based on the
selected Documentary Collection Reference.

Amount In Local Currency

System fetches the local currency equivalent
value for the LC amount from back office (with
decimal places).

Bill Outstanding Amount

Read only field.

Bill Outstanding Amount will be auto-populated
from the collection booking.

Finance Amount

Read only field.

Finance Amount will be auto-populated based on
the selected Documentary Collection Number.

User can update the Finance Amount, if the
Operation Type is set to DIS and PUR.

Acceptance Date

Provide the acceptance date.

Non Acceptance Date

Specify the non acceptance date.

Non Payment Date

Specify the non payment date.

Drawer

Read only field.

Drawer Name will be auto-populated from the
collection booking.

The user can change the parties in Update
Collection Processes. Update summary should
show both old and new parties.

- ,
Note

If the values are allowed to change and the

selected drawee/ party is blacklisted the

system displays a warning message.

Limit verification required

Toggle On- Enables for limit verification.

If the toggle is disabled and Finance amount has
been provided, the system prompts an override
message on Submit.

Rebate Amount

Provide rebate to the bill outstanding amount.

Transferee Bank

Read only field.

Displays the name of the transferee bank.

10
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Field

Description

Sample Values

Avalization/Co-

Acceptance Requested

Miscellaneous

= ORACLE

Import Documentary Collection Update Booking - Islamic

4 Application Details
Documentary Collection Number *

Submission Mode

Desk v

Process Reference Number

4 Collection Details
Documents Received
First v
Product Description
SANCE BILLS NOT UNDEF

Bill Amount *
AED 100.00

\Acceptance Date

|

Limit verification required

Drawee *

Update Date *

Remitting Bank Date/Remitting Date *

Duplicate

x

Operation Type
ACC

Amount In Local Currency

Non Acceptance Date

Rebate Amount

Enable this option, if the bill is to be avalized.

User can enable this option either during the Bill
Booking or Amendment. During bill booking, the
option can be enabled both INTIAL/FINAL stage
and Operation is COL/ACC /DIS

During the Amendment, stage should be Final.
By default this option is disabled.

Once the option is enabled, it can not be
unchecked during any further actions or
operations.

- ,
Note

Option is not applicable for Sight bills,
Multi-tenor and Bills Under LC.

I} OEFAUTENTTY) Py

Oracle Banking Trade Finan...
hag 3, 2003 a

ZARTABO1

Branch Priority.

Air Arabia m 032-Oracle Banking Trade Finan Medium v
Remitting Bank/Remitter Remitting Bank/Remitter Reference
Version Number
Tenor Type * Product Code *
Stage * Contract Reference Number
Bill Outstanding Amount Finance Amount

AE C AED AED 100.00 AED v
Non Payment Date Drawer *
s ] 032209 / m
Transferee Bank Avalization/Co-Acceptance Requested
AED 0.00

[ [ o | i

Provide the Miscellaneous Details based on the description in the following table:

Field Description Sample Values
Documents Upload the documents received under the

collection booking update.
Remarks Provide any additional information regarding the

collection. This information can be viewed by
other users handling the request.

11
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Field

Description

Sample Values

Customer Instruction

Click to view/ input the following

e Standard Instructions — In this section, the
system will populate the details of Standard
Instructions maintained for the customer.
User will not be able to edit this.

e Transaction Level Instructions — In this
section, OBTFPM user can input any
Customer Instructions received as part of
transaction processing. This section will be
enabled only for customer initiated
transactions.

Common Group

Click Common Group Message button, to send

Messages MT799 and MT999 messages from within the
task.
Checklist Make sure that the details in the checklist are

completed and acknowledge. If mandatory
checklist items are not selected, system will
display an error on submit.

View Collection

Enables the user to view the latest collection
values displayed in the respective fields.

Events

On click, system will display the details of
collection and liquidations if any, in chronological
sequence.

Action Buttons

Submit

On submit, task will move to next logical stage of
Import Documentary Update Collection Booking.

If mandatory fields have not been captured,
system will display an error message until the
mandatory fields data are provided.

Save & Close

Save the information provided and holds the task
in ‘My Task’ queue for working later.

This option will not submit the request.

Cancel Cancels the Import Documentary Collection
Booking Task. Details entered will not be saved
and the task will be removed.

Hold The details provided will be saved and status will

Bi-Directional Flow for Offline Transactions Initiated from OBTFPM

be on hold.User must update the remarks on the
reason for holding the task.

This option is used, if there are any pending
information yet to be received from applicant.

This topic provides the systematic instructions to initiate the Bi-Directional Flow for Offline Transactions

Initiated from OBTFPM.

12
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Offline Transactions means those transactions which are not initiated by OBDX, but are initiated directly
by the bank user in OBTFPM upon request received from the customer.

Pre- Conditions:
e Customer Maintenance details are replicated from OBTF to OBTFPM.

e Task is initiated in OBTFPM, Customer ID is captured/populated and Process Reference Number is
generated.

1. Customer Maintenance details are replicated from OBTF to OBTFPM.

2. In OBTFPM, user clicks Request Clarification, the system checks if the request is initiated from OBDX
by validating the value available in the submission mode field is “Online”.

3. In case submission mode is “Online”, the user can enter the clarification details in “Clarification
Required” placeholder.In case submission mode is not “Online”, the system will validates if the
counterparty is a OBDX customer by checking the flag “Trade Finance Portal” in the Customer
Maintenance table replicated from OBTF. In this case, the user can submit clarification.

4. In case submission mode is not “Online”, and if the “Trade Finance Portal” flag is set to ‘No’ in Customer
Maintenance Table, the system should display the error message that ‘The customer is not subscribed
to Trade Finance Portal’. Once the request is submitted, the Request Clarification functionality would
be applicable to offline initiated transactions also.

Data Enrichment

On successful completion of registration of an Import Collection Update Booking, the request moves to
Data Enrichment stage. A DE user can input Islamic Import Doc Collection update. As part of data
enrichment, user can enter/update basic details of the incoming request.

- ,
Note

For expired line of limits, the task moves to “Limit Exception” stage under Free Tasks, on ‘Submit’ of
DE Stage with the reason for exception as “Limit Expired”.

Do the following steps to acquire a task currently at Data Enrichment stage:

1. Using the entitled login credentials for Data Enrichment stage, login to the OBTFPM application.

f FuTura Bank

Sign In

User Name *

SRIDHAR

Password *

13 ORACLE



2. On login, user must be able to view the dashboard screen with widgets as mapped to the user.

IF FuTura Bank

v hasrd

3. Click Tasks> Free Tasks.

Search... Q

Core Maintenance
Dashboard

Machine Learning
Security Management
Task Management

Tasks

Awaiting Customer
Clarfication

Business Process
Maintenanc

Completed Tasks

Free Tasks

Hold Tasks

My Tasks

Search

RACLE Free Tasks

C' Refresh

m ( DEFAULTENTITY)

Betry Han

Bk Futup

Stage Name

=

Bank Futura

Lox]

g

200 M3

T

m Oracle Banking Trade Finan...
may 3, 20e1

SHUEMAM
o x +
ount Blo
Lioan Applic
tet detnip
Tating ¥ @ x
ZARTAB02
‘ subharr m

O S ey —

Islamic Import Documentary Collection Booking Update PK21IDU000011150

Acquire & E.
Acquire & E
Acquire & E
Acquire & E
Acquire & E...
Acquire & E...
Acquire & .
Acquire &

Acquire & E

OO0OO0OO0OO0OD0DOODODDOOOO

&
&
@

1 of2ss

(1-200f5158items) K <

Export Documentary Collection Booking
Bxport Documentary Collection Booking
Bxport Documentary Collection Booking
Export Documentary Collection Booking
Export Documentary Collection Booking
Export Documentary Collection Booking

Export Documentary Collection Booking

Acquire & E W Shipping Guarantee ssuance
Acquire & .. @I Shipping Guarantee Issuance

Export LC Transfer Amendment

Acquire &E... @ Import LC Issuance Islamic
Acquire &E... @ 1mpcﬂ LC Amendment Islamic

PK2EDCB000011143
PK2EDCB000011142
PK2EDCB000011141
PK2EDCB000011140
PK2EDCB000011138
PK2EDCB000011137
PK2EDCB000011136
PK25GTI000011133
PK25GTI000011132
PK2ELCT000010966
PK2IILI000011107
PK2lILM000011076

PK21IDU000011150
PK2EDCB000011143
PK2EDCB000011142
PK2EDCB000011141
PK2EDCB000011140
PK2EDCB000011138
PK2EDCB000011137
PK2EDCB000011136
PK25GTI000011133
PK25GTI000011132
PK2ELCT000010966
PK21ILI000011107
PK2IILMO000011076

DataEnrichment
DataEnrichment
DataEnrichment
DataEnrichment
DataEnrichment
DataEnrichment
DataEnrichment
DataEnrichment
DataEnrichment
DataEnrichment
DataEnrichment
Handoff RetryTask
Handoff RetryTask

22-03-11
22-03-11
22-03-11
22-03-11
22-03-11
22-03-11
22-03-11
22-03-11
22-03-11
22-03-11
22-03-08
22-03-11
22-03-10

000325
001356
001356
001356
001356
001356
001356
001356
001043
001043
000153
001043
001044

4. Select the appropriate task and click Acquire & Edit to edit the task or click Acquire to edit the task
from My Tasks.

o=

Menu item Search.

Core Maintenance

Dashboard

Security Management

Task Management

Business Process

Maintenance

Completed Tz

e Tasks

Hold Ta:

My Tasks

Search

m ( DEFAULTENTITY)

Y Sl pkng Tede Fian.
Wy >, 2021

ZARTABO2
a

———
000325

Acquire &E... m Islamic Import Documentary Collection Booking Upda... PK2IIDU000011150 PK21IDU000011150 DataEnrichment ~ 22-03-11
0 Acquire & E. = Export Documentary Collection Booking PK2EDCB000011143 PK2EDCB000011143 DataEnrichment  22-03-11 PK2 001356
0 Acquire & E. - Export Documentary Collection Booking PK2EDCB000011142 PK2EDCB000011142 DataEnrichment 22-03-11 PK2 001356
0 Acquire & E. = Export Documentary Collection Booking PK2EDCB000011141 PK2EDCB000011141 DataEnrichment 22-03-11 PK2 001356
=] Acquire & E. o Export Documentary Collection Booking PK2EDCB000011140 PK2EDCB000011140 DataEnrichment 22-03-11 PK2 001356
o Acquire & E... = Export Documentary Collection Booking PK2EDCB000011138 PK2EDCB000011138 DataEnrichment ~ 22-03-11 PK2 001356
0 Acquire & E. = Export Documentary Collection Booking PK2EDCB000011137 PK2EDCB000011137 DataEnrichment ~ 22-03-11 PK2 001356
0O Acquire & E. Export Documentary Collection Booking PK2EDCB000011136 PK2EDCB000011136 DataEnrichment ~ 22-03-11 PK2 001356
0O Acquire & E. @ Shipping Guarantee Issuance PK25GTI000011133 PK25GTI000011133 DataEnrichment  22-03-11 PK2 001043
0 Acquire & E. W Shipping Guarantee Issuance PK25GTI000011132 PK25GTI000011132 DataEnrichment ~ 22-03-11 PK2 001043
Im} Acquire & E. @ Export LC Transfer Amendment PK2ELCT000010966 PK2ELCT000010966 DataEnrichment 22-03-08 PK2 000153
Q Acquire & E. @ Import LC Issuance Islamic PK2IILI000011107 PK2IILI000011107 Handoff RetryTask  22-03-11 PK2 001043
0 Acquire &E... m Import LC Amendment Islamic PK2IILM000011076 PK2IILM000011076 Handoff RetryTask | 22- PK2 001044
T .. YN s S - i . —
S— -

Page 1 of258

(1-200f5158items) k<
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5. The acquired task will be available in My Tasks tab. Click Edit to scrutinize the registered task.

= ORACLE My Tasks m ( DEFAULTENTITY) m ﬁvsaynLézE‘?p:cnngTradeﬁnan”. a ZARTABO2

subham@gmailcom

Core Maintenance

Dashboard

W

slamic Import Documentary Collection Booking U... PK2IIDU000011150 PK21IDU000011150 DataEnrichment 22-03-11 000325
Machine Leaming
0O Edit m Islamic Import Documentary Collection Liquidation  PK2IIDL000011114 PK2IIDL000011114 DataEnrichment 22-03-11 PK2 001044
ST 0 Edit Islamic Import Documentary Collection Liquidation ~ PK21IDLO00011111 PK21IDL000011111 DataEnrichment 22-03-11 PK2 001044
T s 0 Edit @ Islamic Export Documentary Collection Booking U...  PK2IEDU000011070 PK2IEDU000011070 DataEnrichment 22-03-10 PK2 001044
0O Edit m Export Documentary Collection Booking 000EDCB000011051 000EDCB000011051 Registration 22-03-10 PK2 000335
Tasks a) Edit m Export LC Liquidation Islamic PK2IELL000010985 PK2IELL000010985 DataEnrichment 22-03-08 PK2 000153
PTG ST 0 Edit m Export LC Liquidation Islamic PK2IELLO00010979 PK2IELLO00010979 DataEnrichment 22-03-08 PK2 000153
Qo Edit m Export LC Liquidation Islamic PK2IELL000010977 PK2IELL000010977 DataEnrichment 22-03-08 PK2 001044
Maintenan &) Edit Ll | Guarantee Issuance Closure PK2GTEC000010958 PK2GTEC000010958 DataEnrichment 22-03-08 PK2 001044
Completed Tasks o |Edit 57 Guarantee Issuance Closure PK2GTEC000010957 PK2GTEC000010957 Registration 22-03-08 PK2 000325
0 Edit m Guarantee Issuance Internal Amendment PK2GTEI000010952 PK2GTEI000010952 DataEnrichment 22-03-07 PK2 001044
Free Tasks i
e o |Edt ~ Import LC Internal Amendment PK2ILCI000010950 PK2ILCI000010950 Registration 220307 P2 001044
Hold Tasks 0O Edit 53 Export LC Amendment PK2ELCA000010935 PK2ELCA000010935 Registration 22-03-07 PK2 000153
- S : e e T T GE ) v
My Tasks — —
Sonreh) Page 1 of 11 (1-200f207items) K < 2 3 4 5 1 2> A

The Data Enrichment stage has sections as follows:
e Main Details
e Document Details
e Other Details
e Shipment Details
e Maturity Details
e Additional Fields
e Advices
e Updated Details
e Additional Details
o Settlement Details
e Summary

Let’s look at the details for Data Enrichment stage. User can enter/update the following fields. Some of
the fields in Application Details that are already having value from registration/online channels may not be
editable.

Main Details

Main details section has two sub section as follows:

e Application Details
e Collection Details
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Application Details

All fields displayed under Basic details section, would be read only except for the Priority and
Submission Mode fields. Refer to Application Details for more information of the fields.

_ Oracle Banking Trade Finan... ZARTABO1
= ORACLE Mt e a R M i

Islamic Import Documentary Collection Booking Update Clarification Details Documents Remarks Overrides Customer Instruction Common Group Messages View Collection Signatures. - n
DataEnrichment :: Application No:- 0321IDU000162928

Main Detal seen(1/10

4 Application Details

Document Details

Documentary Collection Number * Drawee * Branch Priority

Other Details "
A232150002 032-Oracle Banking Trade Finan, Medium Y
Shipment Details

Submission Mode Remitting Bank/Remitter Remitting Bank/Remitter Reference

CITI BANK NA3 m

Maturity Details

Desk v

Additional Fields

Process Reference Number Version Number

Advices 0321IDU00D

Updated Details

4 Collection Details
Additional Details

Documents Received Duplicate Tenor Type * Product Code *
Settlement Details = > i TS Q
Summr . .
b Product Description Operation Type Stage Contract Reference Number
INCOMING USANCE BILLS NOT UNDEF ACC v FINAL 0321INA232150002
Bill Amount * Amount In Local Currency Bill Outstanding Amount Finance Amount
ED AED 100.00 ED \ED 100.00 AED AED 100.00 AED v
Acceptance Date Non Acceptance Date Non Payment Date Drawer *
= ) 2::) 032209 umeirah Group m
Limit verification required Rebate Amount Transferee Bank Avalization/Co-Acceptance Requested
AED AED 0.00

Request Clarification Reject Refer Hold Cancel Save & Close Next

Collection Details

The fields listed under this section are same as the fields listed under the Collection Details section in
Registration. Refer to Collection Details for more information of the fields. During Registration, fields that
were not captured during Registration can be updated in Data Enrichment stage.

UdatediDetane 4 Collection Details

Additional Details Documents Received Duplicate Tenor Type * Product Code *
First v Usance 1INA Q

Settlement Details

Summary Product Description Operation Type * Stage Contract Reference Number

INC NG USANCE BILLS NOT UNDEFR ACC » FINAL 0321INA232150002

Bill Amount * Amount In Local Currency Bill Outstanding Amount Finance Amount
AED AED 100.00 AED AED 100.00 AED AED 100.00 AED v
Acceptance Date Non Acceptance Date Non Payment Date Drawer *
] ) ) 032209 umeirah Group m
Limit verification required Rebate Amount Transferee Bank Avalization/Co-Acceptance Requested
AED AED 0.00

Request Clarification Reject Refer Hold Cancel Save & Close Next

- ,
Note
In case field Operation Type has value FOP (Free of Payment) that is populated from OBDX, system

should retain the value and should not allow the user to edit the same.(Display only field if Submission
mode is Online.
Action Buttons

Use action buttons based on the description in the following table:

Field Description Sample Values

Clarification Details Clicking the button opens a detailed screen, user
can see the clarification details in the window and
the status will be Clarification Requested.
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Field

Description

Sample Values

Documents

Click the Documents icon to View/Upload the
required documents.

Application will display the mandatory and
optional documents.

The user can view and input/view application
details simultaneously.

When a user clicks on the uploaded document,
Document window get opened and on clicking the
view icon of the uploaded document, Application
screen should get split into two. The one side of
the document allows to view and on the other
side allows to input/view the details in the
application.

Remarks

Click the Remarks icon to provide any additional
information. This information can be viewed by
other users processing the request.

Content from Remarks field should be handed off
to Remarks field in Backend application.

Overrides

Click to view the overrides accepted by the user.

Customer Instruction

Click to view/ input the following

e Standard Instructions — In this section, the
system will populate the details of Standard
Instructions maintained for the customer.
User will not be able to edit this.

e Transaction Level Instructions — In this
section, OBTFPM user can input any
Customer Instructions received as part of
transaction processing. This section will be
enabled only for customer initiated
transactions.

Common Group
Messages

Click Common Group Message button, to send
MT799 and MT999 messages from within the
task.

View Collection

Enables the user to view the latest collection
values displayed in the respective fields.

Signatures

Click the Signature button to verify the signature
of the customer/ bank if required.

The user can view the Customer Number and
Name of the signatory, Signature image and the
applicable operation instructions if any available
in the back-office system.

If more than one signature is available, system
should display all the signatures.

Back

On click of Back, system moves the task back to
previous data segment.
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Field

Description

Sample Values

Next

On click of Next, system should validate if all the
mandatory fields have been captured. Necessary
error and override messages to be displayed. On
successful validation, system moves the task to
the next data segment.

Save & Close

Save the details provided and holds the task in
‘My Task’ queue for further update.

This option will not submit the request.

Cancel

Cancel the Data Enrichment stage inputs. The
details updated in this stage are not saved. The
task will be available in 'My Task' queue.

Hold

The details provided will be saved and status will
be on hold.User must update the remarks on the
reason for holding the task.

This option is used, if there are any pending
information yet to be received from applicant.

Refer

User must select a Refer Reason from the values
displayed by the system.

Refer Codes:

e R1- Documents missing

e R2- Signature Missing

e R3- Input Error

e R4- Insufficient Balance/Limits
e R5 - Others.

Reject

On click of Reject, user must select a Reject
Reason from a list displayed by the system.

Reject Codes:

e R1- Documents missing

e R2- Signature Missing

e RS3- Input Error

e R4- Insufficient Balance/Limits
e R5 - Others.

Select a Reject code and give a Reject
Description.

This reject reason will be available in the remarks
window throughout the process.

Request Clarification

Document Details

User should be able to specify the clarification
details for requests received online.

This section enables the user to enter/ update Documents and conditions details for Islamic Import

Collection Update.
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As part of document details screen in DE stage the user can capture the Transport Document reference
and document date. On click of ‘Next’ system should validate the value in Document Reference field

against the transport document/Bill of Lading (MARDOC) against any Outstanding Shipping Guarantees
issued for the drawee and is not linked to any Documentary Collection or Import Letter of Credit. System
should default the Shipping Guarantee Reference in the next screen.

System to display an override if the Bill Of Lading reference mentioned in the document details screen
matches with that of the Bill of Lading reference in any of the unlinked Shipping Guarantees issued for the

customer.

Islamic Import Documentary Collection Booking Update
DataEnrichment :: Application No:- PK21IDU000011150

@ Vi petals Document Details Screen (2/10)
Other Details u
SpmeDen DocumentCode  DocumentType  Documents Description Document Reference  Copies Received  Originals Received ~ Document Date Action
Maturity Details 2 1/2 @ i

AIRDOC Sender's copy of international consignment note for road transport, indicatil =
Additional Fields
7 [ &
i BOL Bill of Lading @) x
Additional Details 2 @ i
INSDOC INSURANCE POLICY OR CERTIFICATE ENDORSED IN BLANK FOR NOT LESS T .
Settlement Details
12 7 | &
PR INVDOC Commercial invoice, duly signed / @
- : s 2 12 | &
MARDOC CLEAN SEA WAYBILLS CONSIGNED TO APPLICANT, NOTIFY APPLICANT, MAJ
> [ &
OTHERDOC Beneficiary's declaration stating that 1/3 original Bill of Lading has been sen @i
> [ &
PACKINGLIST PACKINGLIST & =
mam 3 £ 1 T T

Capture the information based on the description in the following table:

Field

Description

Sample Values

Document Code

System will default the document codes based on
the product selected. User can add or delete the
code by selecting the line on the grid.

Document Type

System will default the document type based on
the product selected.

Document Description

System will populate the document description
based on the document code. User can view the
description, by clicki